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Hon. Gregg Harper

Chairman

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

U.S. House of Representatibes
Washington, BE 20515-6035

ONE HUNDRED FIFTEENTH CONGRESS

September 5, 2017

Committee on House Administration
U.S. House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Harper:

ADAM SMITH, WASHINGTON, RANKING MEMBER
ROBERT A. BRADY, PENNSYLVANIA
SUSAN A. DAVIS, CALIFORNIA
JAMES R. LANGEVIN, RHODE ISLAND
RICK LARSEN, WASHINGTON

JiM COOPER, TENNESSEE
MADELEINE Z. BORDALLO, GUAM
JOE COURTNEY, CONNECTICUT

NIKI TSONGAS, MASSACHUSETTS
JOHN GARAMENDI, CALIFORNIA
JACKIE SPEIER, CALIFORNIA

MARC A, VEASEY, TEXAS

TULSI GABBARD, HAWAII

BETO O'ROURKE, TEXAS

DOMNALD NORCROSS, NEW JERSEY
RUBEN GALLEGO, ARIZONA

SETH MOULTON, MASSACHUSETTS
COLLEEN HANABUSA, HAWAII
CAROL SHEA-PORTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE
JACKY ROSEN, NEVADA

A. DONALD MCEACHIN, VIRGINIA
SALUD O. CARBAJAL, CALIFORNIA
ANTHONY G. BROWN, MARYLAND
STEPHANIE N. MURPHY, FLORIDA
RO KHANNA, CALIFORNIA

TOM O'HALLERAN, ARIZONA
THOMAS R. SUOZZI, NEW YORK
JIMMY PANETTA, CALIFORNIA

JENNIFER M. STEWART, STAFF DIRECTOR

In compliance with the regulations of the Committee on House Administration, attached is a
copy of the monthly report for July 2017.

A copy of this report is available to members of the committee for review.

WMT:rar
Enclosures

Sincerely,

illiam M.
Chairman

Mac” Thornbe




House of Representatives
Committee on Armed Services

Summary of Progress of Specific Studies and Investigations
July 2017

I. Full Committee Progress
July 18" the committee met to receive a classified briefing from the Intelligence community on the space

and counterspace threat assessment.

July 25", the committee met to receive a classified briefing on North Korea’s missile program.,

II. Subcommittee Progress

Tactical Air and Land Forces Subcommittee

July 27", the subcommittee met to receive a classified briefing on challenges facing Army and Air Force
munition programs and the associated industrial bases

Readiness Subcommittee
July 27" the subcommittee met to receive testimony on the continued oversight of the transfer of excess
military equipment to civilian law enforcement agencies,

Emerging Threats and Capabilities Subcommittee
July 26, the subcommittee met to receive a classified briefing on the Navy’s Digital Warfare Office.

Personnel Subcommittee
July 25™ the subcommittee met to receive a classified briefing on the Department of Defense Inspector
General report on Military Accessions Vital to the National Interest background checks.

Strategic Forces Subcommittee
July 19% the subcommittee met to receive a briefing on the reports and studies on national security space

reform from the Rumsfeld Commission to Present.

Seapower and Projection Forces Subcommittee
July 19", the subcommittee met to receive a briefing on the Ready Reserve force readiness assessment

and recapitalization plan.

July 27", the subcommittee met to receive a briefing on aircraft carrier force structure and shock trial
requirements.

Oversight and Investigations Subcommittee
July 25", the subcommitiee met to receive testimony on uniform and equipment procurement in Iraq and

Afghanistan.

Defense Reform Panel
No activities to report in July.

I11. Financial Report (see attached). _
IV, Detailee Report (see Attached).
V. Travel Report (see attached).
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U.S. House of Representatives
Committee on Armed Services
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FULL COMMITTEE
Monthly Statement by CHA Requirements
115-1  July
YTD Including
Description July July Cumulative Total
11-Personnel Compensation subtotal $571,803.53 $4,067,654.47 $4,067,654.47
23-Rent, Communications and Utilities subtotal $8,028.75 $36,517.97 $36,517.97
24-Printing and Reproduction subtotal $0.00 $6.40 $6.40
25-Other Services subtotal $960.00 $2,702,745.00 $2,702,745.00
26-Supplies and Materials subtotal $1,017.30 $7,032.03 $7,032.03
31-Equipment subtotal $1,387.10 $11,017.70 $11,017.70
Total Expenses $583,196.68 $6,824,973.57 $6,824,973.57




09/06/2017 U.S. House of Representatives
Committee on Armed Services

FULL COMMITTEE
Fund Balance Statement by CHA Requirements
July

Total Authorization

115-1 $8,094,170.00
Less Expenses for:

January 2017 $537,410.56
February $570,847.00
March $589,641.17
April $653,531.52
May $598,934.34
June $3,291,412.30
July $583,196.68
Total Expenses to Date: $6,824,973.57

Unexpended authorization $1,269,196.43




WU.2. Bouse of Representatives
PAYROLL CERTIFICATION - FINAL
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

Process Level: NSG00 ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE Accounting Organization: 1ONS000

Department: NS000 ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

SPECIAL & SELECT COMMITTEE - 3(D) PERSONNEL

. Employee and Job Title Annual Salary  Gross Pay Period Remarks
" ARCANGELL, PAUL 172,500.00 14,375.00 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER
PETERSON, ANDREW 162,500.00  13,541.67 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
GENERAL COUNSEL
B SIMLER, JENNESS B 170,696.00 14,224.67 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
DEPYTY STAFF DIRECTOR

SPECIAL & SELECT COMMITTEE - PERSONNEL

Employee and Job Title Annual Salary  Gross Pay Period Remarks
BIRD, JENNIFER JEAN THAXTON 115,000.00 9,583.33 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

BOPE, HEATH R 118,800.00 9,%00.00 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

BRIGHT, CHRISTOPHER 1. 128,000.00 10,666.67 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

BRIGNOLA, JODI LYNN 35,000.00 2,722.22 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017 TERMINATED
CLERK 07/28/17
BURKETT, BRITTON LEE 35,000.00 2,916.67 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

CLERK

BUSH, DOUGLAS R 130,000.00 10,833.33 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

PROFESSIONAL STAFF MBR

CHAFIN, CLAUDE HAMMOND 140,000.00 11,666.67 . 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
COMMUNICATIONS DIRECTOR

COLEMAN, EVERETT 118,600.00 9,833.33 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

COLLIER, CRAIG A ' 128,000.00  10,666.67 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

CONRAD, ELIZABETH N 117,000.00 9,750.00 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

DAIGLE, ROBERT BRYAN 150,000.00 12,560.00 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

DEAN, MARGARET ELIZABETH CLEAR 115,000.00 9,583.33 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

GANCIQ, MICHAEL 3 ' 35,700,090 2,975.00 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

STAFF ASSISTANT

GARRETT, BRIAN J 115,300.00 9,608,33 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

Report ID: PRO0Z Page 1 of 6
Run Date: 08/22/2017

Employee No.

Employee No,




WU.S. Bousge of Representatives
PAYROLL CERTIFICATION - FINAL
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

Process Level: NS000 ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE
Department: N500G ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

SPECIAL & SELECT COMMITTEE - PERSONNEL

. Employee and Job Title Annual Salary
" GATES, KEVIN MACK 118,300.00

PROFESSIONAL STAFF MBR
GIACHETTI, DAVID M 115,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

% GRAY, BETTY B 113,000,00
EXEGUTIVE ASSISTANT
GREENE, CRAIG MICHAEL 122,400.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER
GREER, BRIAN ANDREW 107,500.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER
HANDAL, MEGAN E 32,640,00
CLERK
HAWLEY, THOMAS E 153,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER
JOHNSON, BRUCE K 112,200.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER
JOHNSON, JOHN N 70,000.00
STAFF ASSISTANT '
JOHNSON, WILLIAM SPENCER 127,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MBR
KAVANAUGH, LINDSAY Y 110,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER
LYNN, ALISON SMYTH 134,000.00
SPOKESMAN & DIR OF MBR INITIAT
MACNAUGHTGN, JOHN PHILLIP 115,300,00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER
MELLINGER, ERIC MICHAEL 148,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER
MIKULA, NICHOLAS A 80,000.00
PROF STAFF MEMBER/PRESS SEC
MINEIRQ, SARAH ELIZABETH ' 138,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER
MOREHCUSE, MARK W 112,200.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER
MORRISON, TIMOTHY A 140,000.00
COUNSEL

Report ID: PRO02
Run Date; 08/22/2017

Gross Pay
9,858.33

9,583.33

9,416.67

10,200,00

8,958.33

2,720.00

12,750.00

9,350.00

5,833.33

10,583.33

9,166.67

11,166.67

9,608.33

8,633.33

6,666.67

11,500.00

9,350,00

11,666.67

Page 2 of 6

Accounting Organization: 10NSCQ0

Period
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

Remarks

APPOINTMENT
07/10/17

Employee No.
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Process Level;

Department:

U.S. Bouse of Representatives
PAYROLL CERTIFICATION - FINAL
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

NS000 ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

NSO00 ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

SPECIAL & SELECT COMMITTEE - PERSONNEL

__ Employee and Job Title
"~ PLUNKETT, VICKIE F

PROFESSIONAL STAFF MBR

QUINN, KATHERINE E
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

ROSS, ALEXIS LASSELLE
PRQFESSIONAL STAFF MBR

ROSS, REBECCA A
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

SCHADLER, NEVADA C
CLERK

SCHEENSTRA, HANNAH ROSE
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT

SCHMID, JASON DONALD
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

SCHULER, JACK ANTHONY
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

SCHULMAN, ANDREW JOSEPH
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

SENDAK, CATHERINE E
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MBR

SENNOTT, DANIEL J
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

SIENICKI, DAVID
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

STEACY, ZACHARY YOUNG
DIR. OF LEGISLATIVE OPERATIONS

STEITZ, DANIELLE NICOLE
CLERK

SULLIVAN, JOHN F
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

SULLIVAN, MATTHEW NMN
COUNSEL

THOMPSON, KATHRYN E
SECURITY MANAGER

TOLLESON, JESSE D
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MBR

Report ID: FRODZ
Run Date; 08/22/2017

Annual Salary
145,000,00

110,000.00

118,000.00

134,600.00

37,000.00

32,000.00

118,000.00

155,000.00

117,300,00

112,200.00

115,200.00

145,000.00

110,000.00

32,640.00

130,000.00

107,000.00

52,000.00

120,000.00

Gross Pay
12,083.33

9,166.67

9,833.33

11,216.67

3,083.33

2,666.67

9,833.33

12,916.67

9,775.00

9,350.00

9,500.00

12,083.33

9,166.67

2,720.00

10,833.33

8,916.67

4,333.33

10,000.00

Page 3 of &

Accounting Organization:

Period
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/G1/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

10NSD0C

Remarks

APPOINTMENT
07/01/17

Emplovee No.




W.S. Bousge of Representatives
PAYROLL CERTIFICATION - FINAL
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

Process Level: NSD00 ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE Accounting Organization: 10NS000
Department: NS000 ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

SPECIAL & SELECT COMMITTEE - PERSONNEL

i Employee and Job Title Annual Salary  Gross Pay Period Remarks
" TOMEROQ, LEONOR 117,30000  §,775.00 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

COUNSEL
VILLANO, PETER 130,500.00  10,875.00 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

® WAGNER, CANDACE 90,700.00  7,558,33 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
SPEGIAL ASST TO CHAIRMAN
WALTER, ANDREW T 118,300.00  9,858.33 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER
WARREN, ANDREW B 115,000.00  9,583.33 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER
WASON, JOHN DUANE 146,800.00  12,233.33 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MBR
WATERFIELD, ANNA ELIZABETH 40,800.00  3,400.00 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
RESEARCH ASSISTANT
WHITE, SHENITA VENISE 38,000.00  3,166.67 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017 APPOINTMENT
CLERK 07/01/17
YOUNGSMITH, BARRON 100,000.00  8,333.33 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017
EHRREHRPHER
ZIMMERMAN, ART M 85,000.00  7,083.33 07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

Report ID; PROOZ Page 4 of &
Run Date: 08/22/2017

Employee No.




®.S. Pouse of Representatives
PAYROLL CERTIFICATION - FINAL
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

Process Level: " NS00 ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE Accounting Organization: 10NS0Q0
Department; NS000 ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE
Department Employee Group Expenditure Actlve Paid
NS000 SPECIAL & SELECT COMMITTEE - 3(D)
iR PERSONNEL $42,141.34 3 3
NSQ00 SPECIAL & SELECT COMMITTEE - PERSONNEL $529,662.19 58 60
NSO00 Total $571,803.53 62 83
25
e

I CERTIFY THAT THE LISTED EMPLOYEES HAVE PERFORMED THEIR ASSIGNED
OFFICIAL DUTIES FOR THE OFFICES OF THE EMPLOYING AUTHORITY, AND
THAT THEY HAVE CERTIFIED THAT THEY HAVE NO RELATIONSHIP TO A
CURRENT MEMBER OF CONGRESS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED HEREON.,

/[/Lc \

Report ID: PRO02 Page 5 of &6
Run Date: 08/22/2017




.. Bouse of Bepresentatives
PAYROLL CERTIFICATION - FINAL
07/01/2017 to 07/31/2017

Process Level: NS000 ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE Accounting Organization: 10NS000Q
Process Level: NSQ00 ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE Accounting Organization: 10NS000
Employee Group Expenditure Active Pald
SPECIAL & SELECT COMMITTEE - 3(D} PERSONNEL $42,141.34 3 3
+x SPECIAL & SELECT COMMITTEE - PERSONNEL $529,662.19 58 60
Total $571,803.53 62 63

e
w0t

[P S U R e —— ]

I CERTIFY THAT THE LISTED EMPLOYEES HAVE PERFORMED THEIR ASSIGNED OFFICIAL DUTIES
FOR THE OFFICES OF THE EMPLOYING AUTHORITY, AND THAT THEY HAVE CERTIFIED THAT THEY
HAVE NO RELATIONSHIP TO A CURRENT MEMBER OF CONGRESS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
HEREON.

Report ID: PROOZ Page 6 of 6
Run Date: 08/22/2017
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